identified by the use of words such as “may,” “should,” “will,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “continue,” “estimate,” “project,” “believe,” “plan” or similar
expressions. Statements that describe objectives, plans, or goals also are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements involve risks and
uncertainties, and actual results may differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements due to, among others, the risks and
uncertainties described under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016. For
any forward-looking statements contained herein, the Company claims the protection of the safe harbor for forward-looking statements contained in the
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and the Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements in
light of new information or future events, except as required by law.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2017

(in thousands)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

PBC
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes   Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash   $ 19,166   $ (12,091)   $ 7,075
Accounts receivable, net   162,363   (53,369)   108,994
Inventories   123,702   (51,559)   72,143
Income tax receivable   8,631   —   8,631
Other current assets   13,766   (4,293)   9,473

Total current assets   327,628   (121,312)   —   206,316
Property, plant and equipment, net   333,160   (94,636)   238,524
Goodwill, net   452,282   (9,082)   443,200
Intangible assets, net   244,264   (1,683)   242,581
Investment in joint venture   39,853   —   39,853
Other non-current assets   8,629   (145)   8,484

Total assets   $1,405,816   $(226,858)  $ —   $1,178,958

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 78,308   $ (32,802)   $ 45,506
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   23,941   (9,129)   14,812
Income taxes payable   —   —   70,755   (b)   70,755
Current maturities of long-term debt   24,748   —   24,748
Current portion of obligation under capital lease   3,523   (440)   3,083
Other current liabilities   16,543   (1,905)   14,638

Total current liabilities   147,063   (44,276)   70,755   173,542
Deferred tax liabilities   99,333   —   (5,490)   (i)   93,843
Long-term debt, net of current portion   827,390   —   (367,676)   (a)   459,714
Accrued post-employment benefits   5,879   (4,667)   1,212
Obligation under capital lease, net of current portion   4,691   (2,588)   2,103
Other non-current liabilities   9,647   (1,181)   8,466

Total liabilities   1,094,003   (52,712)   (302,411)   738,880

Total stockholders’ equity   311,813   (174,146)   302,411   (d)   440,078

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,405,816   $(226,858)  $ —   $1,178,958

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

PBC
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma

Net sales   $ 452,189  $(136,687)   $315,502
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)   332,994   (104,484)   228,510
Selling, general and administrative expense   44,530   (8,910)   (293)  (c)   35,327
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   31,468   (6,112)   25,356
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets   —   —   —
Restructuring and integration expense   446   (429)   17

Income from operations   42,751   (16,752)   293   26,292
Interest expense   27,365   (188)   (12,880)  (e)   14,297
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs   39,639   —   (39,639)  (g)   —
Derivative payments on interest rate swap   —   —   —
Derivative loss on change in interest rate swap fair value   13   —   13
Other (income) expense, net   (79)   (18)   (97)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes and share of net income from
joint venture   (24,187)   (16,546)   52,812   12,079

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (7,128)   (5,626)   17,956  (f)   5,202
Share of net income from joint venture   2,937   —   2,937

Net income (loss)   $ (14,122)  $ (10,920)  $ 34,856   $ 9,814

Basic net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ (0.52)   $ 0.36

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,358   27,358

Diluted net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ (0.52)   $ 0.35

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,358   334  (h)   27,692

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

As Revised
PBC

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 833,488  $(248,534)   $584,954
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   621,022   (193,022)   428,000
Selling, general and administrative expense   80,231   (16,485)   63,746
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   62,488   (11,676)   50,812
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets   288   —   288
Restructuring and integration expense   10,024   (4,366)   5,658

Income from operations   59,435   (22,985)   —   36,450
Interest expense   63,154   (284)   (30,999)   (e)   31,871
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs   2,589   —   62,498   (g)   65,087
Derivative payments on interest rate swap   609   —   609
Derivative loss on change in interest rate swap fair value   2,448   —   2,448
Other (income) expense, net   (2,591)   476   (2,115)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes and share of net income from
joint venture   (6,774)   (23,177)   (31,499)   (61,450)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (8,133)   (7,880)   (10,709)   (f)   (26,722)
Share of net income from joint venture   5,938   —   5,938

Net income (loss)   $ 7,297  $ (15,297)  $ (20,790)   $ (28,790)

Basic net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ 0.27   $ (1.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,016   27,016

Diluted net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ 0.27   $ (1.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,154   (138)   (h)   27,016

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

As Revised
PBC

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 667,280  $(261,837)  $ —   $405,443
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   525,993   (205,362)   320,631
Selling, general and administrative expense   51,780   (16,807)   34,973
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative   11,682   —   11,682
Depreciation and amortization   44,482   (11,496)   32,986
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets   (687)   —   (687)
Restructuring and integration expense   7,268   (1,862)   5,406

Income from operations   26,762   (26,310)   —   452
Interest expense   29,899   (317)   29,582
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs   19,173   —   19,173
Derivative payments on interest rate swap   —   —   —
Derivative loss on change in interest rate swap fair value   —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   1,175   (654)   521

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes and share of net income
from joint venture   (23,485)   (25,339)   —   (48,824)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (11,698)   (8,615)   (20,313)
Share of net income from joint venture   5,001   —   5,001

Net income (loss)   $ (6,786)  $ (16,724)  $ —   $ (23,510)

Basic net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ (0.32)   $ (1.11)

Weighted average shares outstanding   21,181   21,181

Diluted net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ (0.32)   $ (1.11)

Weighted average shares outstanding   21,181   21,181

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

PBC
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes   Pro Forma

Net sales   $ 488,601   $(278,026)  $ —   $210,575
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   384,889   (215,875)   169,014
Selling, general and administrative expense   43,756   (18,005)   25,751
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative   9,248   —   9,248
Depreciation and amortization   22,146   (12,000)   10,146
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets   —   —   —
Restructuring and integration expense   875   (274)   601

Income from operations   27,687   (31,872)   —   (4,185)
Interest expense   10,895   (334)   10,561
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs   1,398   —   1,398
Derivative payments on interest rate swap   —   —   —
Derivative loss on change in interest rate swap fair value   —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   2,222   (560)   1,662

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes and share of net income
from joint venture   13,172   (30,978)   —   (17,806)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   5,786   (10,533)   (4,747)
Share of net income from joint venture   831   —   831

Net income (loss)   $ 8,217   $ (20,445)  $ —   $ (12,228)

Basic net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ 0.46   $ (0.68)

Weighted average shares outstanding   17,887   17,887

Diluted net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share   $ 0.45   $ (0.68)

Weighted average shares outstanding   18,253   (366)   (h)   17,887

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except per share information)

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements to give effect to pro
forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Transaction, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the Company.